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15 July 2008 
 
Ms Stephenie Fox 
Technical Director 
International Public Sector Accounting Standards Board 
International Federation of Accountants 
277 Wellington Street West 
Toronto 
Ontario M5V 3H2 

CANADA 
 
Email: edcomments@ifac.org 
 
 
Dear Stephenie 
 
ED34 Social Benefits: Disclosure of Cash Transfers to Individuals or Households 
 
The Financial Reporting Standards Board (FRSB) of the New Zealand Institute of Chartered Accountants is 
pleased to submit its comments on ED34 Social Benefits: Disclosure of Cash Transfers to Individuals or 

Households. 
 
The FRSB believes that the IPSASB should not proceed with the proposals in ED34, because it is not a useful 
first step towards accounting for social benefits and results in misleading information being disclosed.  The 
amount proposed to be disclosed appears to comprise an amount that is legally due and payable (and therefore 
should be recognised as a liability in financial statements prepared under the accrual basis) and an amount for 
the future expected amount that will be paid out to beneficiaries that are eligible at the balance date only.  The 
amount does not include beneficiaries that will become eligible in the future.  The FRSB considers that users of 
the financial statements will not understand what the amount comprises and how it relates to the financial 
statements.  The FRSB believes that the IPSASB’s efforts should be concentrated on completing its work on 
long-term fiscal sustainability reporting before the end of 2009 and on continuing its work on a Conceptual 
Framework for the Public Sector and the recognition and measurement of social benefits, instead of a standard 
limited to the disclosure of cash transfer social benefits.   
   
We have set out in the Appendix to this letter our detailed comments on the Exposure Draft.  
 
If you have any queries or require clarification of any matters in this submission, please contact Annette Davis 
(annette.davis@nzica.com) in the first instance, or me. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joanna Perry 
Chairman – Financial Reporting Standards Board 
Email: joannaperry@xtra.co.nz 
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Appendix: ED34 Questions 
 
Question 1: Scope 

Do you agree that the scope of this ED is appropriate (paragraphs 2–8)? If you do not think that the scope is 
appropriate please detail how you would modify the scope. Please state your reasons. 

 
Scope 

1. As set out in the covering letter, the FRSB believes that the IPSASB should not continue with the 
development of a disclosure standard for social benefits.  In particular, the limited scope of ED34 further 
limits the usefulness of these disclosures for users of the financial statements as a significant portion of 
social benefits, such as collective social benefits, are excluded from its scope.  

2. The FRSB believes that the IPSASB’s efforts should be concentrated on completing its work on long-
term fiscal sustainability reporting and continuing its work on a Conceptual Framework for the Public 
Sector and a standard on the recognition and measurement of social benefits.  However, the FRSB has 
considered ED34 and has some suggestions as to how it could be improved. 

3. The FRSB considers that disclosures regarding all social benefits would be much more useful to users of 
the financial statements so that an overview can be obtained of the types of social benefits that are 
provided by an entity.  Having considered the International Monetary Fund’s Government Finance 

Statistics Manual (GFSM) guidance on what it considers to be collective or individual social benefits, it 
seems clear from this that both collective and individual social benefits are important.  The FRSB 
considers that disclosure of future obligations for individual and collective goods and services is just as 
important as disclosure of future obligations for cash transfers. 

4. Furthermore, social benefits to individuals and households can be made either by distribution of goods 
and services or by cash transfer.  This is a policy decision by the entity.  To limit the scope of ED34 to 
cash transfers means that only a part of the total social benefits to individuals and households is 
disclosed.  This will not give users of the financial statements a true picture of the types, and extent to 
which, social benefits are provided. 

5. At a minimum, the scope should include individual goods and services so that there is comparability 
between jurisdictions, as the method by which benefits are distributed may vary (between cash transfers 
and transfers of goods and services) but the overall programme may be similar. 

6. Paragraph 4 of the Basis for Conclusions also states that the IPSASB believes that the proposed 
disclosures will be useful staging posts in the adoption of approaches toward accounting for social 
benefits and long-term fiscal sustainability reporting and that the information provided will be worthwhile 
to users.  The FRSB disagrees.  The proposed amount to be calculated and disclosed does not appear 
to be meaningful.  In New Zealand, this is not an amount that is currently calculated.  The FRSB’s views 
on whether the disclosures are an intermediate step are explained further in its response to Questions 3 
and 4. 

Application to which entities? 

7. Paragraph 2 of ED34 currently requires an entity (in the public sector and preparing its financial 
statements using IPSASs) to disclose information about cash transfer programmes to eligible individuals 
or households.  Notwithstanding the previous comments regarding the scope of the Exposure Draft, the 
FRSB considers that some explanation would be helpful as to which entities within a government that 
this Standard would apply.  For example, in New Zealand, there are individual entities within the whole of 
government entity that administer cash transfer programmes on behalf of the whole of government.  The 
FRSB asks the IPSASB whether it is necessary for the subsidiary entity to include, within its individual 
financial statements, the proposed disclosures.  It appears to the FRSB that where a subsidiary entity 
administers the policy on behalf of the whole of government, then disclosure should only be necessary in 
the financial statements of the entity that determines the policy, which is, in this example, the 
consolidated financial statements of the whole of government. 

8. Another example is where a subsidiary entity may set the specific policy on a community grants scheme, 
but it is the parent entity which has the policy objective.  It needs to be clear how responsibility or 
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accountability for policy-setting relates to the financial statements of an entity, i.e. is an entity 
administering a policy on behalf of its parent entity or does it have “control” over the policy and therefore 
the transactions should be reflected in its financial statements. 

9. The FRSB asks the IPSASB to make this point clear in any resulting Standard where the IPSASB 
consider it appropriate to continue with this project. 

 

Question 2: Definitions 

Do you agree that the new definitions in this ED at paragraph 10 are sufficiently clear and comprehensive. If 
you disagree, please indicate: 
(a)  how these definitions should be modified and  
(b)  which new terms should be defined.  
Please state your reasons. 

 
10. The FRSB agrees with the proposed definitions.   

 
Question 3: Determination of amounts 

Do you agree that the requirements for the determination of amounts expected to be transferred to eligible 
individuals or households are appropriate (paragraphs 30–44). If you do not think that they are appropriate 
please indicate what those requirements should be. Please state your reasons. 

 
Disclosure amount limited to currently eligible beneficiaries 

11. Paragraph 30 of ED34 proposes that the amount disclosed for cash transfer programmes to eligible 
individuals or households is the entity’s best estimate of the present value of amounts expected to be 
transferred (for those beneficiaries who are eligible at the balance sheet date).  In paragraph 46, it states 
that this amount is the minimum amount expected to be transferred and does not include projections for 
future potentially eligible individuals or households.  Thus, the amount disclosed relates only to these 
beneficiaries and not to the estimated total expenditure in future years, i.e. the amount to be disclosed is 
a sub-set of the total future expenditure.  The FRSB is concerned that this amount will be misleading 
without also presenting additional information regarding a government’s commitment to beneficiaries 
who are not currently eligible at the balance sheet date but will fulfil all the eligibility criteria in the future.  
It may be that the amount disclosed is much less that the total social benefit payments to be transferred 
in the future, giving a false view of future expenditure. 

12. The FRSB is also concerned that readers of the exposure draft will come to the conclusion that the 
IPSASB considers that this amount meets the definition of a liability and thus should be recognised, 
even though it is clear, through the publication of the consultation paper on issues in recognition and 
measurement, that the IPSASB has not developed a view in this area. 

13. Furthermore, the FRSB considers that the amount is not one that an entity would use in managing a 
social benefit programme and, therefore, would be of no use to users of the financial statements.  In 
addition, because the amount would need to be calculated, this work will be wasted if a future 
recognition and measurement standard requires a different amount.  The FRSB considers that there is a 
significant risk that the amount proposed by ED34 will not be the same as the one required by a future 
recognition and measurement standard.   

Disclosure amount limited to one discounted amount 

14. The FRSB considers that disclosure of one discounted amount is not very useful to users of the financial 
statements.  The disclosure of trend information is usually more useful than one number.  Additionally, 
disclosure of undiscounted amounts is useful as these amounts show how much expenditure will occur 
and when that expenditure is expected to occur.  
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Question 4: Disclosures 

Do you agree that the disclosure requirements in paragraph 45 are appropriate. If you think that they are 
unduly onerous, which disclosures should not be required? Conversely, if you think that the disclosures are 
inadequate, what further disclosures would you include? Please state your reasons. 

 
15. The FRSB considers that it would be a better use of resources for the IPSASB to progress other projects 

rather than continue with this project dealing with disclosures only.  However, if the IPSASB decides to 
proceed with developing a standard on the disclosure of social benefits, then in order to make a 
disclosure standard useful for the users of financial statements and so that this information can form the 
basis of requirements for future standards in this area, the FRSB makes the following recommendations: 

� that narrative disclosures should be required for all social benefits that the entity has committed 
itself to deliver, focused primarily on individual goods and services and cash transfers;   

� that quantitative disclosures should be limited to disclosure of expenditure and amounts accrued at 
the balance sheet date for social benefits; and 

� that the disclosures be differentiated between those that are related to long-term fiscal sustainability 
reporting and those relating to the financial statements.   

 
16. The FRSB believes that its suggested approach for a disclosure standard would help comparability 

between jurisdictions as an overall view of social benefits is gained.   Also, this suggested approach 
does not mislead users of the financial statements by disclosing an amount that is not meaningful, as 
explained in the response to Question 3 above. 

17. The FRSB asks the IPSASB to consider whether disclosures relating to long-term fiscal sustainability 
reporting should be required to be presented in the financial statements.  It may be appropriate for these 
disclosures to be in a stand-alone document, separate to the financial statements, but published at the 
same time and with the same frequency. 

  

Question 5: Are the disclosures verifiable? 

Do you agree that the disclosure requirements in paragraph 45 are going to provide information that is 
verifiable. If you think that the disclosure requirements are not going to provide information that is verifiable, 
please identify the specific disclosures and state what those implications are. 

 
18. The FRSB considers that the quantitative disclosures that it has suggested above, i.e. expenditure and 

amounts accrued at the balance sheet date for social benefits, are verifiable.  For the narrative 
disclosures that it has suggested, i.e. a description of the social benefits that the entity has committed 
itself deliver, the level of verifiability may be lower than that required for disclosures in the financial 
statements.  Therefore, the FRSB considers that it is important that the IPSASB determine the most 
appropriate document for these disclosures, as suggested in Question 4 above.   

 

Question 6: Implementation arrangements 

Do you agree that the implementation arrangements are appropriate (paragraphs 50–53). If the implementation 
arrangements are inappropriate, please specify how you would change them. Please state your reasons. 

 
19. The FRSB considers that the implementation arrangements are appropriate. 

 
 
 
 

18



   1 

 

 
 
 
 
15 July 2008 
 
 
Ms Stephenie Fox 
Technical Director 
International Public Sector Accounting Standards Board 
International Federation of Accountants 
277 Wellington Street West 
Toronto 
Ontario M5V 3H2 

CANADA 
 
Email: edcomments@ifac.org 
 
 
Dear Stephenie 
 
Consultation Paper Social Benefits: Issues in Recognition and Measurement  
 
The Financial Reporting Standards Board (FRSB) of the New Zealand Institute of Chartered Accountants is 
pleased to submit its comments on Consultation Paper Social Benefits: Issues in Recognition and 
Measurement. 
 
The FRSB holds the following views: 
 

� that requiring long-term fiscal sustainability reporting is an essential part of public sector financial 
reporting;  

� that the criteria for determining the appropriate accounting treatment for social benefits should be 
developed in conjunction with the conceptual framework project and applied consistently across all 
social benefits; 

� that subject to the concepts or principles relating to the definition or recognition of a liability that 
emerge from the IPSASB’s conceptual framework project, we consider that the recognition point for a 
liability arising from a social benefit is when the beneficiary has satisfied all eligibility criteria, which 
includes the “continuing existence” of a beneficiary; and 

� that the development of a modified version of the executory contract accounting model is a useful way 
forward in developing recognition and measurement requirements for social benefits. 

 
The FRSB believes that standards on the recognition and measurement for social benefits and long-term fiscal 
sustainability reporting are an essential component of the IPSASB’s work relating to public sector specific 
standards.  This complements the IPSASB’s aim of completing an up-to-date set of standards based on IFRSs 
by 2009.  We strongly encourage the IPSASB to have completed its work on long-term fiscal sustainability 
reporting before the end of 2009 and to continue its work on a Conceptual Framework for the Public Sector and 
a standard on the recognition and measurement of social benefits. 
 
An aspect of the social benefits project that needs to be considered in further detail are two projects currently 
being undertaken by the IASB.   The IASB is revising IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent 
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Assets and its conceptual framework.  The FRSB considers that developments in these projects relating to the 
definition or recognition of a liability could have a significant effect on the development of a standard on the 
recognition and measurement of social benefits.  The FRSB believes that the development of this standard 
should take account of the IASB’s projects due to the fact that one of the IPSASB’s strategies is to converge 
with IFRSs where appropriate.  Much effort could be wasted if a standard is developed which then has to be 
immediately revised due to the IASB’s completion of the liabilities project and/or the elements’ component of the 
conceptual framework project.    
 
We have set out in Appendix 1 to this letter our detailed comments on the Consultation Paper.  In Appendix 2 
we describe the information which is currently disclosed in New Zealand and in which documents it can be 
found.  
 
If you have any queries or require clarification of any matters in this submission, please contact Annette Davis 
(annette.davis@nzica.com) in the first instance, or me. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Joanna Perry 
Chairman – Financial Reporting Standards Board 
Email: joannaperry@xtra.co.nz 
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Appendix 1: Consultation Paper Questions 
 

Question 1: Sufficiency of financial statements for information regarding social benefits 

Do you agree that, within the constraints of the current implied conceptual framework for general purpose 
financial reporting, current financial statements such as the statement of financial position and the statement of 
financial performance cannot convey sufficient information by themselves to users about the financial condition 
of governmental programs providing social benefits? Please state your reasons. 

 
1. Yes.  The FRSB responded to the IPSASB’s predecessor organisation, IFAC’s Public Sector 

Committee’s Invitation to Comment (ITC) on Accounting for Social Policies of Governments1.  In that 
submission, the FRSB considered that there is an information gap in the financial reports of 
governments that cannot be filled solely by financial statements.  Users of governmental financial 
statements also require information regarding the sustainability of a government’s policies and the 
potential implications if there is a fundamental change in the underlying assumptions regarding these 
policies.   The FRSB still holds these views and notes that, in conjunction with the publication of this 
Consultation Paper, a Project Brief on Long-Term Fiscal Sustainability Reporting has been issued.  The 
FRSB considers that this project has a key role in filling the current information gap. 

2. Whilst acknowledging that financial statements cannot fulfil all the information needs of users, the FRSB 
also believes that it is important to develop a standard on the recognition and measurement of social 
benefits, in conjunction with the development of a conceptual framework for the public sector.  This is 
important as users need to know that a governmental entity has recognised all its liabilities.  Uncertainty 
as to whether all liabilities have been recognised for social benefits does not help users assess a 
governmental entity’s accountability or help in decision-making.  

 

Question 2: Present obligations 

Do you think that a present obligation to individuals or households arises at any time for: 
a) Collective goods and services; and/or 
b) Individual goods and services? 
If you think a present obligation does arise for either (a) or (b) or both (a) and (b) please indicate when and 
indicate your reasons. 

 
Present obligations 

3. IPSAS 19 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, defines liabilities as: 

“present obligations of the entity arising from past events, the settlement of which is expected to result in 
an outflow from the entity of resources embodying economic benefits or service potential”.   

The heart of this definition is whether an entity has any discretion in avoiding settlement.  This definition 
has been developed for profit-oriented entities where most of the entities activities and transactions are 
undertaken as contractual arrangements and are exchange in nature.  However, most governmental 
entities that have social benefit obligations are not-for-profit entities and the provision of social benefits 
are usually non-exchange transactions.   

4. A present obligation can be a legal or constructive obligation.  IPSAS 19 defines a legal obligations as: 

“an obligation that derives from: 

(a) A contract (through its explicit or implicit terms); 

(b) Legislation; or 

(c) Other operation of law.” 

5. Part (b) of the definition of a legal obligation is where an obligation derives from legislation.  Some social 
benefit obligations will be set out in legislation, e.g. an unemployment benefit.  Where the other criteria of 
the recognition of a liability are met, this would result in the recognition of a liability. 

                                                 
1  Invitation to Comment: Accounting for Social Policies of Governments, January 2004. 
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6. Some social benefit obligations may not be set out in legislation but a governmental entity provides them 
as part of its policy to do so.  IPSAS 19 defines a constructive obligation, as follows. 

“A constructive obligation is an obligation that derives from an entity’s actions where: 
(a)  By an established pattern of past practice, published policies or a sufficiently specific current 

statement, the entity has indicated to other parties that it will accept certain responsibilities; and 
(b)  As a result, the entity has created a valid expectation on the part of those other parties that it will 

discharge those responsibilities.” 
 

7. A governmental entity may, by its past actions and policy announcements, indicate that the provision of 
a social benefit will continue into the future.  Again, where the other criteria of the recognition of a liability 
are met, this would result in the recognition of a liability. 

8. Thus, at face value, applying the definition of a constructive obligation to social policy obligations seems 
to imply that a liability exists.  However, recognising such a “liability” does not provide useful information 
to the users of the financial statements.  The public sector entity’s prima facie reason for existence and 
its primary purpose is the provision of cash, goods and services for community and social benefit.  A 
governmental entity’s ongoing activities are the provision of non-exchange social benefits.  These costs 
will be incurred in the future according to the policies and past practice of the entity, subject to policy 
changes.  It can continue to operate as long as future non-exchange revenue is received from taxes, etc. 

9. Paragraph 26 of IPSAS 19 states: 

“Financial statements deal with the financial position of an entity at the end of its reporting period and not 
its possible position in the future.  Therefore, no provision is recognised for costs that need to be 
incurred to continue an entity’s ongoing activities in the future.  The only liabilities recognised in an 
entity’s statement of financial position are those that exist at the reporting date.” 

10. Paragraph 26 explicitly prohibits the recognition of a liability for expenditure related to an entity’s ongoing 
activities in the future and, for a governmental entity providing social benefits, this expenditure is in the 
future.  Thus, no liability should be recognised. 

11. This is where the suggestion in Question 5 as to whether developing the executory contract accounting 
model for application to social benefit obligations should be developed further is relevant.  Executory 
contracts are contracts in which neither party has performed any of its obligations, or where both parties 
have partially performed their obligations to an equal extent.  Thus, a liability for an executory contract is 
not recognised unless an entity has performed its obligations to a lesser extent than the other party.  It 
may be helpful to consider applying this model to a non-exchange social benefit obligation.  For 
example, one way of looking at this issue is that a governmental entity has a conditional liability to 
provide social benefits as well as a conditional asset to collect taxes in the future.  The FRSB 
encourages the IPSASB to explore further this model.  Additionally, the IASB’s tentative conclusion that 
a liability does not presently exist if a stand ready obligation is not presently enforceable may also help 
the IPSASB resolve this issue.  

Present obligations for individual goods and services 

12. The FRSB believes that “continuing existence” of an individual is part of the applicable eligibility criteria.  
For example, suppose an individual requires an operation.  Where this individual that has met all other 
eligibility criteria for an operation at the balance sheet date, but is still waiting for that operation to be 
performed, no amount should be recognised as a provision.  The FRSB considers that the individual’s 
continued existence is part of the satisfaction of applicable eligibility criteria, i.e. the individual has to be 
still alive and still have the relevant medical condition on the day of the operation to be truly eligible. 

Present obligations for collective goods and services 

13. Collective goods and services can be distinguished from individual goods and services in that they are 
provided to benefit the community as a whole, or to a portion of a community rather than an individual.  It 
seems unlikely that collective goods and services will have eligibility criteria.  Unless this is the situation, 
the FRSB does not believe that a present obligation arises for collective goods and services. 
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Question 3: Present obligations and contributory/non-contributory programs 

Do you think that a present obligation to individuals or households in respect of cash transfers arises when all 
eligibility criteria have been satisfied for: 
a) Non-contributory programs; and/or 
b) Contributory programs? 
If you think that a present obligation arises at an earlier point for (a) or (b) or both (a) and (b), please indicate 
that point and give your reasons. 

 
14. As set out in its response to Question 2 above, the FRSB consider that a liability should be recognised 

for social benefit obligations when all eligibility criteria have been met.  For example, for a pension, 
where a person was last paid 8 days before the balance sheet date, at the balance sheet date, assuming 
the person is still alive and still meets all the eligibility criteria, that a liability for 8 days of pension is 
recognised.  This means that the recognition point for a liability is the same irrespective of whether the 
social benefit programme is contributory or non-contributory (except as noted in paragraph 15 below).   

Contributory programmes  

15. The FRSB believes that an additional issue needs to be considered where a social benefit programme is 
contributory.  An assessment needs to be made to determine whether a legal or constructive obligation 
arises for the return of the contributions made by a beneficiary or potential beneficiary under certain 
conditions, e.g. where an individual withdraws from the programme before the eligibility conditions are 
satisfied.  A legal or constructive obligation may also arise in other circumstances, e.g. where an 
individual contributes a certain amount to a programme and then is guaranteed an amount in return. 

 
Question 4: Is revalidation a measurement or recognition criterion? 

Where a cash transfer program requires individuals or households to revalidate their entitlement to benefits, do 
you think that revalidation is an attribute that should be taken into account in the measurement of the liability or 
a recognition criterion? Please state your reasons. 

 
16. The FRSB considers that the reasoning in paragraph 52 is persuasive and agrees that revalidation is a 

recognition attribute.  This is consistent with the FRSB’s response to Question 2 above, that a liability for 
a social benefit obligation is recognised only when a beneficiary meets all eligibility criteria, which 
includes the implicit assumption of the continuing existence of an individual for both individual goods and 
services and cash transfer programmes. 

  

Question 5: Use of executory contract accounting model 

Do you think that in developing requirements for recognition and measurement of social benefits the IPSASB 
should further explore the executory contract accounting model briefly outlined in Key Issue 6. Please state 
your reasons. 

 
17. The FRSB strongly believes that the IPSASB should further explore the use of the executory contract 

accounting model for developing the requirements for the recognition and measurement of social benefit 
obligations, as discussed in the response to Question 2 above.  
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Appendix 2: Current New Zealand Disclosures 
 
1. In addition to answering the Specific Matters for Comment (in Appendix 1), the Consultation Paper asks 

for details of current policies for recognising and measuring liabilities for social benefit programmes.  In 
New Zealand, this information can be found in the Financial Statements of the Government of New 
Zealand.   

 
2. This appendix also contains information regarding the information available regarding New Zealand’s 

long-term fiscal sustainability as the FRSB agrees with the IPSASB’s view that this information is 
relevant to users in helping to form a view regarding the future viability of a government’s social 
programmes.  

 
3. The documents described in this appendix are also attached. 
 

Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand 
4. From 1 July 2007, the financial statements of the Government of New Zealand are prepared using New 

Zealand IFRSs.  Below are extracts from the monthly financial statements for the eleven months to 
31 May 2008. 

 
5. The general accounting policies plus the accounting policies for expenses and welfare benefits are as 

follows. 
 

2 General Accounting Policies 
These Financial Statements comply with generally accepted accounting practice and with New Zealand 
equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards (NZ IFRS) as applicable for public benefit 
entities. The measurement base applied is historical cost adjusted for revaluations of property, plant and 
equipment (where appropriate), commercial forests; and marketable securities, deposits and equity 
investments held for trading purposes. The accrual basis of accounting has been used unless otherwise 
stated. 
 
These Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. All other policies have been 
applied consistently throughout the period. 

 
Expenses  
General 
Expenses are recognised in the period to which they relate. 
 
Welfare benefits 
Welfare benefits and entitlements, including New Zealand Superannuation, are recognised in the period 
when an application for a benefit has been received and the eligibility criteria met. 
 
Grants and subsidies  
Where grants and subsidies are discretionary until payment, the expense is recognised when the 
payment is made. Otherwise, the expense is recognised when the specified criteria have been fulfilled 
and notice has been given to the Crown. 
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6. The statement of financial performance includes a functional expense analysis, as follows. 
 

 
 

7. Note 3 of the notes to the financial statements analyses the line item ‘social assistance and official 
development assistance’ in the statement of financial performance, as follows. 

 

 
 
8. Note 11 of the notes to the financial statements analyses the line item ‘receivables’ in the statement of 

financial position, as follows. 
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 Financial statements of the Ministry of Social Development 
9. The Ministry of Social Development has responsibility for administering various social benefits, including 

social security and welfare, on behalf of the New Zealand Government.  The Ministry of Social 
Development does not publish monthly financial statements, however, the annual report of the Ministry 
of Social Development includes the financial statements of this government department, a statement of 
service performance for the functions it administers, and financial statements and schedules which 
record the non-departmental income, expenditure, assets and liabilities which it administers.  The 
extracts below are from the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2007. 

 
10. An extract from the statement of non-departmental expenditure and appropriations is shown below and 

gives more detail than the whole of government financial statements regarding the types of social 
benefits provided during the year.  

 
Statement of Non-Departmental  
Expenditure and Appropriations (extract) 
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11. The statement of service performance discloses the type of output expense, a summarised statement of 

service performance and a statement of service performance which lists performance measures and 
expected and achieved percentages for these measures.   

 
New Zealand’s Long-Term Fiscal Position  

12. The New Zealand Treasury has responsibility for preparing a statement on the New Zealand 
Government’s long-term fiscal position.  It must use a period of at least 40 consecutive financial years.  
The first statement was published in June 2006, using projections commencing from 1 July 2005.  This 
statement must be prepared at least once every four years. 

 
13. The statement contains projections for revenue and the main spending categories of health, education, 

New Zealand Superannuation, other welfare and other spending areas such as defence, and law and 
order.  It uses information from Statistics New Zealand regarding the future size and structure of the 
population.  The information is modelled as a percentage of Gross Domestic Product (GDP).  The 
following two graphs demonstrate overall Crown spending and New Zealand’s long-term fiscal position 
once that spending is taken into account. 
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14. Additionally, the Treasury is required to prepare an annual Fiscal Strategy Report including projections 
over at least ten years showing the likely progress against long-term fiscal objectives. 
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